Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 07/05)
OMB Collection 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

TRADEMARKS ONLY

TRADEMARKS ONLY		
To the Director of the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.		
Name of conveying party(ies):  U.S. Display Group, Inc.	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)  Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached?  No	
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☑ Corporation- State: Tennessee ☐ Other ☐ Citizenship (see guidelines) ☐ Additional names of conveying parties attached? ☐ Yes ☑ No  3. Nature of conveyance )/Execution Date(s):	Name: PNC Bank, National Association, as Agent Internal Address:  Street Address: Two Tower Center Boulevard City: East Brunswick State: New Jersey Country: USA Zip: 08816  V Association Citizenship USA General Partnership Citizenship	
Execution Date(s) January 30, 2012  Assignment Merger  Security Agreement Change of Name Other  4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and	Limited Partnership Citizenship Corporation Citizenship Other Citizenship If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)	
A. Trademark Application No.(s) See Attached Schedule A  B. Trademark Registration No.(s) See attached Schedule A  Additional sheet(s) attached?		
5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: James Murray	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:	
Internal Address: CT Lien Solutions  Street Address: 4400 Easton Commons Way	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$	
Suite 125  City: Columbus  State: OH Zip: 43219	8. Payment Information:  a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers	
Phone Number: 614-280-3566  Fax Number: 800-516-6304  Email Address: james.murray@wolterskluwe	b. Deposit Account Number r . conAuthorized User Name	
9. Signature:  Signature  Leslie Kirsner  Name of Person Signing	February 17, 2012  Date  Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:  5	

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

TRADEMARK REEL: 004720 FRAME: 0242

## **SCHEDULE A**

Schedule A to a Trademark Assignment of Security dated January 30, 2012, by and between U.S. Display Group, Inc. and PNC Bank, National Association, as Agent.

REGISTRATION NO. OR	REGISTRATION OR	
APPLICATION NO.	FILING DATE	MARK
77383612	1/19/2008	U.S. Display Group
77383625	1/29/2008	U.S. Display Group (logo with
		design)

TRADEMARK REEL: 004720 FRAME: 0243

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT OF SECURITY

WHEREAS, U.S. Display Group, Inc., a corporation formed under the laws of Tennessee located at 115 Stevens Avenue, Valhalla, New York 10595 ("Borrower"), has adopted, used and is using the marks shown in the attached <u>Schedule A</u> (the "Marks"), for which there are registrations or applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office under the numbers shown in the attached <u>Schedule A</u>; and

WHEREAS, Borrower is obligated to PNC Bank, National Association ("PNC") and various other financial institutions (collectively, "Lenders") and PNC as agent for Lenders ("Agent") pursuant to (i) a certain Revolving Credit, Term Loan and Security Agreement, dated September 25, 2009, among Agent, Lenders, Borrower and the other credit parties named therein and (ii) a certain Trademark Collateral Security Agreement, dated the date hereof, made by Borrower in favor of Agent (as each may be amended, modified, restated or supplemented from time to time, collectively, the "Agreements"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Agreements, Borrower is granting to Agent for its benefit and for the ratable benefit of Lenders a security interest in the Marks, the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Marks, and the registrations and applications therefor.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Borrower does hereby assign unto Agent for its benefit and for the ratable benefit of Lenders and grant to Agent for its benefit and for the ratable benefit of Lenders a security interest in and to the Marks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Marks, and registrations and applications therefor, which assignment and security interest shall secure all the Obligations as defined in the Agreements and in accordance with the terms and provisions thereof.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank; Signature Pages to Follow]

447375/114-2702141.3

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004720 FRAME: 0244

Borrower expressly acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of Agent and Lenders with respect to the assignment and security interest granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Agreements.

Dated: New York, New York January <u>32</u>, 2012

U.S. DISPLAY GROUP, INC.

Name: Lawrence Grossman

Its: Chief Financial Officer

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Agent

Name: Parameswar Sivaramakrishnan

Its: Vice President

Borrower expressly acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of Agent and Lenders with respect to the assignment and security interest granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Agreements.

Dated: New York, New York January 30, 2012

U.S. DISPLAY GROUP, INC.

Name: Lawrence Grossman
Its: Chief Financial Officer

Cinci i manciai Officci

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as

Agent

Name: Parameswar Sivaramakrishnan

Its: Vice President

Signature Page to Trademark Assignment of Security - 2702141

TRADEMARK REEL: 004720 FRAME: 0246

**RECORDED: 02/17/2012**